
8 OCTOBER 

Tariff Item 

Ex 82.02.05 

Ex 82.02.06 

Ex 82.02.19 

82.03.04 

83.13.01 

83.13.02 

83.13.03 

83.13.04 
83.13.05 

Ex 83.13.06 

83.13.09 

84.19.02 
84.19.09 

Ex 84.19.19 

84.43.01 
Ex 84.43.09 

84.45.21 

84.45.22 

Ex 84.45.26 

Ex 84.45.27 

Ex 84.45.28 

Ex 84.45.31 

Ex 84.45.39 

84.47.01 

Ex 84.47.02 

84.47.03 
Ex 84.47.09 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Description 

Saws (non-mechanical), etc.-continued 
Circular: 

B.P. 
Existing Rates of Duty 

M.F.N. 

Not exceeding 12 in. in diameter (excluding tungsten carbide 
tipped): 

As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions 
as he may prescribe .. 

Other (excluding metal cutting or slitting blades made from 
high speed steel) 

Other blades (excluding metal cutting bandsaw blading; other 
blades for hand or machine saws (except bandsaw blades and 
blading, toothed, sharpened or set, 4 in. or under in width, 
other than metal cutting bandsaw blading» .. 

Hand tools, the following: pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, 
tweezers, tinmen's snips, baIt croppers and the like: 

Pliers, animal-marking; pliers for use in attaching clips, tags, rings 
and the like to animals 

Stoppers, crown corks, bottle caps, capsules, bung covers, seals and 
plombs, case corner protectors and other packing accessories, 
of base metal: 

Crown seals 

Bungs for drums: 
As may be determined by the Minister 

Other .. 
Capsules for bottles 
Other kinds: 

per gross 

Plain and unornamental (excluding stoppers for hot water 
bottles) 

Other .. 

Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers; machin
ery for filling, closing, sealing, capsuling or labelling bottles, cans, 
boxes, bags or other containers; other packing or wrapping 
machinery; machinery for aerating beverages; dish washing 
machines: 

Parts of washing machines for bottles and other containers 
Machinery for aerating beverages 
Other (excluding box banding and wire tying machines) .. 

Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and casting machines, of a kind used 
in metallurgy and in metal foundaries : 

As may be determined by the Minister 
Other (excluding dental casting machines and ingot moulds) 

Machine-tools for working metal or metallic carbides, not being 
machines falling within heading No. 84.49 or 84.50: 

Bandsaws: 
As may be determined by the Minister 

Other 
Other kinds: 

Other: 
Lathes (excluding automatic single and mUlti-spindle bar 

lathes; automatic chucking lathes) 
DriIling machines (excluding mUlti-spindle drills, radial drilling 

machines not less than 1 in. capacity) 
Milling machines (excluding duplicating, profiling and panto

graph milling machines) 
Grinding machines (excluding internal or external cylindrical 

grinding machines; centreless grinders) .. 
Other kinds (excluding hypodermic needle clippers specially 

suited for destroying disposable needles; other kinds (except 
presses, hydraulic; presses mechanical and hand operated, 
up to and including 100 tons capacity; metal sawing 
machines; bending, rolling, sheet-metal folding, wheeling, 
power operated swaging; continuous spouting, continuous 
ridging machines; abrasive cut off machines; metal working 
guillotines; sheet metal rollers; box and pan folders; press 
brakes; roll forming machines; bar and tube bending 
machines, punch and shearing machines; chain saw sharp
peners» 

Machine-tools for working wood, cork, bone, ebonite (vulcanite), 
hard artificial plastic materials or other hard carving materials, 
other than machines falling within heading No. 84.49: 

As may be determined by the Minister 
Other: 

Sawing (excluding accessories catalogued for use with portable 
electric power tools) 

Planing and moulding 
Other kinds (excluding accessories catalogued for use with 

Free 

20% 

Free 

Free 

25% 
or t 
7.5c. 

25%* 
AUL 10%* 

Free 
Free 

Free 
25% 

CAN 35% 

Free 
Free 
25% 

AUL 10% 
CAN 35% 

25%* 
Free 

25%* 
AUL 15% 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

25%* 

Free 
Free 

portable electric power tools) Free 

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. 

17t% 

37t% 

17t% 

50% 

20% 
12% 
49% 

45%* 
20% 

45%* 

20% 

20% 

20% 

12% 

20% 

20% 

45%* 

20% 
20% 

20% 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

2115 

General 

30% 

50% 

30% 

Free 

50% 
or t 
7.Sc. 

plus 25% 

25%* 

Free 
25% 

15% 
60% 

25% 
25% 
65% 

50%* 
25% 

55%'" 

25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 

55%* 

25% 
25% 

25% 


