## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

C OCTOBER				
Tariff Item	Description	B.P.	Existing Rates of Duty M.F.N.	General
	Saws (non-mechanical), etc.—continued			
	Circular: Not exceeding 12 in. in diameter (excluding tungsten carbide tipped):			
Ex 82.02.05	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free	17½%	30%
Ex 82.02.06	Other (excluding metal cutting or slitting blades made from high speed steel)	20%	37½%	50%
Ex 82.02.19	Other blades (excluding metal cutting bandsaw blading; other blades for hand or machine saws (except bandsaw blades and blading, toothed, sharpened or set, 4 in. or under in width,			
82.03.04	other than metal cutting bandsaw blading))	Free	17½%	30%
02.03.04	and the like to animals	Free	••	Free
83.13.01	Crown seals	25%	••	50% or †
83.13.02	per gross	or † 7.5c.	••	7.5c. plus 25%
83.13.03	Bungs for drums: As may be determined by the Minister	25%* AUL 10%	*	25%*
83.13.04 83.13.05	Other	Free Free	••	Free 25%
Ex 83.13.06	Other kinds: Plain and unornamental (excluding stoppers for hot water			
83.13.09	bottles)	Free 25%	50%	15 % 60 %
00.10.03	Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers; machinery for filling, closing, sealing, capsuling or labelling bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other containers; other packing or wrapping machinery; machinery for aerating beverages; dish washing machines:	25 % CAN 35 %		70
84.19.02 84.19.09	Parts of washing machines for bottles and other containers  Machinery for aerating beverages	Free Free	20 % 12 % 49 %	25 % 25 %
Ex 84.19.19	Other (excluding box banding and wire tying machines)	25% AUL 10% CAN 35%	49%	65%
	Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and casting machines, of a kind used in metallurgy and in metal foundaries:			
84.43.01 Ex 84.43.09	As may be determined by the Minister Other (excluding dental casting machines and ingot moulds) Machine-tools for working metal or metallic carbides, not being machines falling within heading No. 84.49 or 84.50:	25%* Free	45 % <b>*</b> 20 %	50 %* 25 %
84,45,21	Bandsaws: As may be determined by the Minister	25%*	45%*	55%*
84.45.22	Other	25%* AUL 15% Free	20%	25%
	Other kinds: Other:		<b>-</b> 7 <b>6</b>	70
Ex 84.45.26	Lathes (excluding automatic single and multi-spindle bar lathes; automatic chucking lathes)	Free	20%	25%
Ex 84.45.27	Drilling machines (excluding multi-spindle drills, radial drilling machines not less than 1 in. capacity)	Free	20%	25%
Ex 84.45.28	Milling machines (excluding duplicating, profiling and pantograph milling machines)	Free	12%	25%
Ex 84.45.31	Grinding machines (excluding internal or external cylindrical grinding machines; centreless grinders)	Free	20%	25%
Ex 84.45.39	Other kinds (excluding hypodermic needle clippers specially suited for destroying disposable needles; other kinds (except presses, hydraulic; presses mechanical and hand operated, up to and including 100 tons capacity; metal sawing machines; bending, rolling, sheet-metal folding, wheeling, power operated swaging; continuous spouting, continuous ridging machines; abrasive cut off machines; metal working guillotines; sheet metal rollers; box and pan folders; press brakes; roll forming machines; bar and tube bending machines, punch and shearing machines; chain saw sharp-			
	peners))	Free	20%	25%
84.47.01	other than machines falling within heading No. 84.49: As may be determined by the Minister Other:	25%*	45%*	55%*
Ex 84.47.02 84.47.03	Sawing (excluding accessories catalogued for use with portable electric power tools) Planing and moulding	Free Free	20 % 20 %	25 % 25 %
Ex 84.47.09	Other kinds (excluding accessories catalogued for use with portable electric power tools)	Free	20%	25%
	*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may i	n anv case di	ect.	

\*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.